
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 809

TO BE ANSWERED ON 20.07.2017


TRAINING BY ATIRA


809. SHRI DEVUSINH CHAUHAN:


Will the Minister of TEXTILES वस्त्र मंरी
be pleased to state:


(a) the funds utilized by Ahmedabad Textile Industry’s Research Association (ATIRA) for Garment and other textile training during each of the last three years and the current year; and


(b) the details of the beneficiaries to whom training was imparted by ATIRA during the said period?

 उत्तर

ANSWER

वस्त्र      मंरी (श्री अज      )
MINISTER OF STATE FOR TEXTILES

(SHRI AJAY TAMTA)


(a): Funds used by Ahmedabad Textile Industry’s Research Association

(ATIRA) for garment and other textile training during each of the last three years and current year under Integrated Skill Development Scheme (ISDS) of Ministry are given below:-


Year Amount (In Rs.)

2014-15 3,64,70,800

2015-16 0

2016-17 0

2017-18 0


(b): All pilot phase projects under ISDS including the one sanctioned to ATIRA had been foreclosed w.e.f. 31.03.2015. Till foreclosure of pilot phase of ISDS, ATIRA had claimed to have trained following number of persons:


Year No. of persons trained

2013-14 14578

2014-15 13113

*******

